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IN THE MATTER OF the Competition Act, R.S. 1985, c. C-34, as amended;

IN THE MATTER OF an Application by the Commissioner of Competition under

section 92 of the Competition Act;

AND IN THE MATTER OF the acquisition by Canadian*¥Waste' Servmes Inc, of

certain assets of Browning-Ferris Industries Ltd., a company
waste business.

BETWEEN:
COMMISSIONER OF COMPETITION

~and -

COMPETITION TRIBUNAL
TRIBUNAL DE LA CONCURRENCE

omre-—m .

Jon 19 2000

REGISTRAR - REGISTRAIRE

~=CcooNT

OTTAWA, ONT. | /& / 6 }

Applicant

CANADIAN WASTE SERVICES HOLDINGS INC., CANADIAN WASTE
 SERVICES INC. AND WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC,

AFFIDAVIT OF GARTH FOWLES

The Commiissioner of Competition

T,

Respondents

Canadian Waste Services Holdings Inc, Canadian Waste Services Inc. And Waste

Management, Inc.

1 I, Garth Fowles, am a Regional Vice President - Bastern Canada for Canadian
Waste Services Inc. (“CWS”) and, as such, have knowledge of the facts
deposed to herein, except where stated to be on information and belief, and

where 5o stated [ believe such facts to be true.
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On March 31, 2000 CWS entered into a purchase agreernent {the “Purchase
Agreement”) with Browning Ferris Industries Ltd. (“BFI") for the purchase of
certain assets relating to the solid waste business owned by BFI and shares in
certain BFI companies that owned assets relating to the solid waste business.
Included in these assets was the Ridge landfill in Blenheim, Ontario (the
“Ridge”).

The Comumissioner of Competition (the “Commissioner”) consented to the
acquisition of the Ridge by CWS5, provided that the Ridge be held separately
from CWS pending a determination by the Competitien Tribunal (the
“Tribunal”) of whether the retention of the Ridge by CWS would result ina
likely substantial lessening or prevention of competition in any relevant
market.

Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, CWS was required to make offers of
employment to certain BFI employees at a salary or hourly wage at least
equal to the salary or hourly wage of that each employee received from BFI,

Mr. Mark Thompson (“Thompson™) and Mr. Luciano Bet (“Bet”) were
employed by BFI as sales representatives in the Toronto area, and were to
receive offers of employment from CWS5S as set out in the Purchase
Agreement.

Attached as Exhibits A and B to this my affidavit are true copies of letters
dated April 7, 2000 to both Thompson and Bet welcoming them as members
of the CWS sales team and advising them of their salary and guaranteed

COIMMISSIONSs.

Following the April 7, 2000 letters there were some further discussions
correspondence with Thompson and Bet with respect to their employment.
Thompson and Bet rejected the offer of employment from CWS by way of
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letters dated April 16, 2000, true copies of which are attached as Exhibits C

and D to this my affidavit.

8. Thompson and Bet have advanced claims against CWS in respect of their
employment.

9.  The employment issues raised by Thompson and Bet have no connection to
the Ridge landfill in Blentheim, Ontario.

SWORN before me at the )
City of Mississauga, in the Province of )
Ontario, this )
19th day of June, 2000. ) /M A . ig-l'-.
) Garth Fowles
p

A Commissionem etc.
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wm CANADIAN WASTE
-FLY: A WASTE MANMAGEMENT COmMBaNY

170 Cluirewills Drve
Ewhicoke, ON MW 573
{#16) 213-8003

($16) 2138057 Fax

Dear Mark:

Canadian Waste welcomes you as the newest member of cur sales team. Fér the nesxt several
months yau will aantinue 1o manage he BF 1 account base. in addition you will assist ihe
ransition of thesa actoums to Canadian Waste, These activities will inciude retaning the
asccounts, selling new services and re-signing them o NEw comracts.

Your saiary of $48,500 pec year and guarantesd commissions of $2500 per month will continue
dunng the ransition periad.  There may be addtionsl campensation based oh your success: the
cietalls of this are still being finalized. Expanses of .30 per Kiometre, caif phoné 1o a maximum of
$150 par month and cther narmal selling expenses will be reimdursad. Your seniatity with BF
will cany over (o Canadian Waste.

Afrer the BF! accounts have baen integrated your pay and benefits will be adjusted to the
Canadian Waste pay seale. However, bafore any adjustment, ihe generat stnucture of the
Canacian Waste sales compensation pian wit be discussed with you and specific objectives for

§ ook forward 1o working with youi.

sworn before me, this /?

o M Ak, 18 PR 23T

e benstevivEny

Thicis Ezr'u'bir.......A ................ teferrcd to in the
affidovit of Gﬁmﬂ,..Fﬂmh:%ﬁ -------
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(4100 2138032 Fax

Oear Lou

Canadian Waste welcomes you as Ine newess mernber of aur saies team. For the next severgl
months you will continue io manage the BF1 account base. Iy addition you will assist the
transition of these accounts to Canadian Waste. These activities wil includa retaining the
ACCOUNE, SAIing new services and ra-signing (ham an ew contracts.

Your salary of SAS65Q per ysar and puaranteed commissions of $1833 per month will continue
dunng the transition pariad.  There may be aaditional compensation based an your success: the
mudmmwmm.mm.mrmm.MMMammaf
$150 per month and othwe normel selfing expensas wilt be relmbursed, Your sentarity with BF
will canry over to Canadian Waste,

After the BF| accounts have bean integrated your pay and benefits will be acjusied {0 the
Cankukan Waste pay scale. However, helore any adiustment, the general structure of the
Camnwwmwnnmmwudsmmadwm:mwwmm
commissions will b agread upon.

1 look forward tO warking with you,

This s Ekhi.':it,.....B...........,.....re{arred to in the
alfidavitof .. TABTH.. FOMLES. ...
swara before me, this .H'h
s cf e S oy 8,
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Api 16, 2000

BY FAX arxd Hand Delivery

Canadian Waste Services Inc.
Mr Oenia Goufat
Bivisional Viee Prescdent

170 Ciairaville Drive
Erobicoke, ON MW 5Y3

Dear Mr Gauget:
Re:  Empioyment as Major Astount Exenative

I  letter from David Richmond dated April 7, 2000, e received on Aprit 10, 2000, | was inforned
that wy dulies would be changed 10 retlining and reconkracting of existing customers during the
vansion period | woldd not, thereicre, be Invoives! In new sefing. While { was assured that the
struchire of my pay was to remain the same during thi transitien period (oasic phuy commissions), the
chinge in duties oulingd would result in 3 substantial docrease i P2y beceuse thare would be no
ssles from which | could confinue 1o receive cominissions,

| wrote fo M. Richmand asking for carification on seven matters aontEined in his ieftar. Then, on
Thursday, April 13, 2000 | receivad g latier from you, Widd was datad Mardt 31, 2000, which indicatad:
2t { was % continue to perform the same dubes &t the same pay that | had been performing
throughout e previous eight and onehalfl years, This letter sarved % reassure ma thet my job and
p2y was It temaia the same.

However, on Friday Apri, 14, 2000, | met with yourself, Bavid Richmand end Don Cameran. At that
mesting you stated that my job was indeed to b dhanged to retention and re-ontracting, and no new
mm This would result in 3 fundemenial chanpe In my ciuties and a dedrease in pay of appraximately

You refused i put these ghanges nwriting. | was then given the uitimatam that on Tuesday, Aprl 18,
2000, | either acoept the changes 0 My cuties and pey oF be dismissed. | eannot accept such
fundamental changes i my duties and pay, end therefora mus consider myself dismissed.

Sincerely,

This i &ixc'b.-'t......c'.

day a!d.qm.. .

........... @@J

F-8g5

G N - P

DavigRihmand — alideio.. GARTH, Foue
swern bofare o, Hys l? *h

-------------
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QTR ONE ®, ET2.
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Lou Bet

Re:  Employment as Major Accaut Execitive

c.¢. David Richmond
Don Caneron

.....

T-645  P.§6/7]  F-595
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This it E:’u’bix.......g ............... referced 1o in the

cff:davitof ... ﬁﬂRTHFOB&'&$|
AL

sweoen bafore me, this .I... ;&Wu.

day of.....e..
ays

A COMMISEIONER, ETC.




Courl File No: 2000/02

COMPETITION TRIBUNAL

AFFIDAVIT OF GARTH FOWLES
{sworn Jume 19, 2000)

STIKEMAN ELLIOTT
Barristers & Solicifors

5300 Commerce Conrl West
199 Bay Street

Toronto, Canada MSL 189

Shawn C.D. Neylan
Tel: {416) 869-5545
Fax: (416) 947-0866

Solicitors for the Respondent
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